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Two Bridges Pre-EIS Community Engagement Meeting #4 Questions 
Prepared by Karp Strategies 
June 28, 2017 
 
EIS 101 / EIS Impacts & Mitigations  
 
General EIS Process 
 

1. Is there a specific deadline for the submission of the EIS draft to the City Planning 
Department?  The Draft EIS is in preparation. There is no specific deadline for   
submission of a completed EIS draft to the Department of City Planning (DCP or 
City Planning).   
 

2. When the EIS will be drafted, what is the purpose for us to participate the next 
meetings? Is it meaningful? The public will have an opportunity to comment on the 
Draft EIS at a public hearing to be held by the City Planning Commission. 
Comments can address the contents of the analyses, the potential impacts of the 
proposed projects, and the mitigations being considered. The Final EIS will include 
responses to these public comments, together with any modifications to the EIS 
that the lead agency (City Planning) determines are necessary as a result.  

 
3. What is the difference between a Restrictive Declaration and a Community 

Benefits Agreement? A Restrictive Declaration is a legal instrument that imposes 
restrictions on the use and development of land. As a condition to its approval, the 
City Planning Commission may require a developer to enter into a Restrictive 
Declaration as a means to ensure, for example, that development occurs in 
accordance with approved site plans and mitigation measures are implemented. It 
is recorded in the City’s land records and therefore binds present and future 
property owners. A Community Benefits Agreement is a private agreement 
between a developer and community groups, whereby a developer agrees to 
provide certain benefits or amenities to the community or these groups in 
conjunction with its project. Community Benefits Agreements are not required as 
part of New York City’s land use process.  
 

4. Do we have CBA in this process? A Restrictive Declaration will be prepared for 
this project, but Community Benefits Agreements are not required as part of New 
York City’s land use process.  

 
5. Is the EIS a public document afterwards? The Draft EIS will be published online 

when DCP has determined that it is complete. 
 
Impacts & Mitigations 
 

6. What is a mitigation? A mitigation is a measure that may be required in order to 
eliminate or minimize a significant environmental impact.   
 

7. Is it possible that the impacts from the projects will be so big that the developers 
will be unwilling to pay the costs of mitigation? What happens then?  The 
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determination of what mitigations are feasible is made by the lead agency (City 
Planning), not the applicants.   

 
8. Who pays for mitigations? What if the developers don’t want to pay for it? 

Developers are generally responsible for the costs of mitigation measures that are 
required in order to minimize or eliminate the significant impacts of their projects. 
Typically, such mitigation measures must be implemented during construction or 
prior to occupancy of a new building. Developers cannot choose whether to 
implement mitigations that the lead agency determines are both feasible and 
necessary to address impacts.  

 
9. What happens if impacts are identified and the City has no money or plan to 

address them?  The City is required to develop a plan to address impacts but may 
conclude that there are certain significant adverse impacts for which there are no 
practicable mitigation measures. Developers are generally responsible to pay for 
the costs of mitigation measures. See responses to #7 and #8, above. 

 
10. Can the developers decide which mitigations they are willing to pay for? Lead 

agencies, in consultation with the expert agencies, decide which mitigation 
measures are required.  

 
11. When are mitigations implemented? Mitigation measures are generally 

implemented during construction or before certificates of occupancy are issued for 
a building.  

 
12. How does the City make sure that mitigations get implemented? Restrictive 

Declarations and other legal controls (e.g., E Designations for noise, stationary air 
quality and hazardous materials) are used to ensure that mitigation measures are 
implemented, for example, before a temporary certificate of occupancy is issued.   

 
13. What happens if mitigations like transit improvements are implemented, but 

they don’t work because of even more development in the future? Mitigation 
measures are required in order to address the significant adverse impacts of a 
project. In determining the potential for a project to have impacts, the EIS takes 
into account other known developments anticipated to be completed at the time 
the project is built and becomes operational. However, EIS mitigations are not 
designed to address the possibility of future development that may occur after a 
project is built.  

 
14. Will the developers perform the mitigation work or just pay for them to be 

performed by an agency?  Depending on the types of impacts and mitigation 
measures that are required, the City Planning, in consultation with the relevant 
agencies, will determine whether payment or direct construction is appropriate.  

 
Socioeconomic Conditions 
 

15. What will mixed use stores be? Will the deli stay? All three developments include 
space for retail and the developers are interested in identifying small businesses 
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that can meet the neighborhood’s needs. L&M and CIM intend to continue working 
with Stop 1 Deli as they have over the last few years. Stop 1 Deli will have an 
opportunity to remain in the building when the new space is ready for occupancy. 
 

16. Will the projects be affordable for currents residents? They will not stay because 
the neighborhood will become too expensive. 25% of the units in the projects will 
be affordable housing.  

 
17. Why can the air rights be transferred? New York City zoning law restricts the total 

amount of development rights that can be developed within a “zoning lot,” while 
allowing for adjacent tax lots to be combined into one zoning lot. Once tax lots are 
combined into the same zoning lot, development rights can then be transferred 
within the zoning lot on an as of right basis. 

 
18. What will the “mixed use” be on the two sites on Cherry Street? All three projects 

will contain residential and retail uses, and 260 South Street will additionally 
contain community facility uses.  

 
19. Will we still have Stop One Deli, which is affordable for us? See response to #15, 

above. 
 
Open Space 
 

20. How do we ensure that public space will be respected? The potential effects of 
the projects on neighborhood public open spaces will be studied in the EIS.    
 

21. There will maybe be a need to design more open public space. Is this going to 
happen? The potential impacts on public open spaces will be studied in the EIS. If 
there is a significant impact on open space, mitigation measures could require that 
the developers make improvements to existing open spaces in order to make them 
more usable. The feasibility of creating new open spaces will be considered; 
however, given the density of development in Manhattan, the creation of new open 
spaces is not typically a feasible mitigation measure.  

 
Community Facilities 
 

22. Can you give some example of mitigations for schools? Mitigation for significant 
impacts on schools has included the creation of new schools or the addition of 
space, as well the provision of funding, to create new seats in existing facilities. 
 

23. Will the schools, hospitals, community centers and police offices be able to 
accommodate so many people in the neighborhood? As noted in the Draft Scope 
of Work, the potential impacts on community facilities are being studied in the 
DEIS. 
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Transportation 
 

24. What are some tangible examples for mitigating overcrowded subway? Subway 
mitigation measures have often involved widening stairways. Relocating stairways 
off sidewalks to inside buildings and providing an ADA-compliant elevator are 
other potential mitigation measures. 

 
Construction 
 

25. Who is going to be hired for the construction work? All three teams are 
committed to undertake best efforts for local hiring during construction. A 
community outreach plan will be developed closer to the time of construction. 
 

26. Who are the developers? As stated in the Draft Scope of Work the three 
applicants are Cherry Street Owner, LLC, an affiliate of JDS Development Group, 
and Two Bridges Senior Apartments LP; Two Bridges Associates, LP, a joint 
venture between CIM Group and L+M Development Partners; and LE1 Sub LLC an 
affiliate of Starrett Development. 

 
27. What if during construction other needs for mitigations are showing up? Can the 

developer provide a “mitigation of a mitigation”? EISs do examine whether 
potential mitigation measures will cause any impacts on another environmental 
concern—for example, whether a sidewalk stairway to a subway station provided 
as a transit mitigation could cause a pedestrian impact by reducing sidewalk width. 
Generally, the potential effects of construction are assessed during environmental 
review, although procedures relating to hazardous materials and archeology may 
be adjusted prior to or during construction.  

 
28. What would stop the project from moving forward? If the projects do not receive 

the necessary approvals from the City Planning Commission, building permits 
could not be issued.  
 

29. How are we finding the funding for the mitigations? Generally, developers are 
responsible for funding mitigation measures. This is not the case, however, with 
respect to certain mitigation measures involving routine activities of City 
agencies—for example, adjusting the timing of traffic signals.  

 
30. How many of these construction jobs will be union jobs? While certain trades may 

be union, there are no estimates of the number of union jobs available at this time.  
 

31. Who can community members contact to find out about hiring for union jobs? 
Community members should contact the local union offices for information about 
union jobs.  

 
32. How will developers/contractors engage CBOs to hire local residents? All three 

teams are committed to undertake best efforts for local hiring during construction. 
A community outreach plan will be developed closer to the time of construction. 
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33. What exactly is the meaning of mixed use? Mixed use generally refers to a project 

with multiple uses, such as a residential building with retail or community uses at 
its base.  

 
34. Will the project be built on the existing buildings, which will affect the structure 

and safety of those existing ones? Specific project designs including architectural 
and engineering drawings must be examined and approved by the Department of 
Buildings prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. The new buildings will not 
affect the safety of existing buildings.  
 

Urban Design & Visual Resources 
 

35. What are our tools for shaping and designing the neighborhood after the 
construction is finalized? The local community board and other community-based 
organizations may offer tools that can be used to shape the neighborhood after 
construction.  

 
Natural Resources 
 

36. Will the development cause more flooding problems? All three projects include 
resiliency measures that will be described in the DEIS. As part of this EIS, the 
projects’ proposed resiliency measures will be evaluated for their consistency with 
the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program. Further, the projects are 
located in the area of the East Side Coastal Resiliency project and the Lower 
Manhattan Coastal Resilience project.  

 
Construction Impacts & Mitigations 
 

37. Traffic & Pedestrian Safety - How can construction trucks be prevented from 
making illegal turns on the road? During construction, contractors for each 
development site will be required to prepare detailed work zone traffic control 
plans (WZTCP) for review and approval by the New York City Department of 
Transportation (DOT) Office of Construction and Mitigation Coordination 
(OCMC).Truck maneuvers at the construction sites would be managed by flag 
persons. 
 

38. Dust Control - How well can the development team protect the neighbors from 
the construction dust? (Participants believed that “wetting down” would still allow 
10 percent of the dust at construction sites to get loose.)  Best practices would be 
employed to ensure that construction dust would be minimized. See Response to 
#39 below.  

 
39. Dust Control - Are there mitigation measures beyond those discussed? A robust 

watering program would be implemented during construction to minimize dust. In 
addition to the wetting of materials, other dust suppression measures, such as 
securely covering the loads of all trucks hauling loose materials and wheel washing 
stations, would be implemented during construction. All measures required by the 
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New York City Department of Environmental Protection Agency (DEP) 
Construction Dust Rules (e.g., use of dry street sweepers, low speed exiting of 
vehicles from construction sites) would be followed.  

 
40. Air Quality & Emissions Control – Who monitors the air quality? Is it a third-party 

company, or the government?  Measures to reduce construction emissions are 
identified in the EIS and then approval of the projects is conditioned upon 
implementation of such measures. For example, a developer may be required to 
utilize low-emissions construction equipment. In that case, approval of the project 
would be conditioned upon the developer’s construction contracts including 
requirements to use such equipment, with the developer required to document to 
the City that this has occurred before construction may begin.  
 

41. Air Quality & Emissions Control – How can community members help watchdog 
this?  A dedicated hotline will be established for community members to register 
concerns or problems that may arise during the construction period. In addition, 
New York City maintains a 24-hour telephone hotline (311) so that concerns can 
be registered with the City. 

 
42. Noise Reduction – Construction noise is expected to affect the quality of life, 

especially for the elders and the school children who are learning to read 
immediately adjacent to the sites. Is there something above and beyond the 
minimum mitigation requirements that the developers can do? What goes 
beyond standard process? Where appropriate and practicable, additional noise 
reduction measures may include the installation of taller noise barriers to provide 
noise shielding, the use of quieter equipment, and the use of shielding techniques 
such as portable noise barriers or enclosures on equipment. 

 
43. Noise Reduction - How will noise levels be measured? Is it the NYC DOB who 

monitors this? DEP would be the agency in charge of enforcing noise levels. Each 
Project Site would be required to have a Noise Mitigation Plan on site and available 
for review by DEP. At their discretion, DEP would monitor noise levels to 
determine compliance with the Noise Code. 

 
44. Noise Reduction - How can members of the community help monitor the noise 

levels? A dedicated hotline would be established for community members to 
register concerns or problems that may arise during the construction period. In 
addition, New York City maintains a 24-hour telephone hotline (311) so that 
concerns can be registered with the City. 

 
45. What is the “vibration radius” in the EIS methodology? The Department of 

Building’s Technical Policy and Procedure Notice #10/88 outlines procedures (i.e., 
vibration monitoring) for the avoidance of damage to historic structures resulting 
from construction within a lateral distance of 90 feet from the historic resource. 
The EIS analysis estimates the levels of construction vibration that would occur in 
the study area, including buildings and structures immediately adjacent to the 
project construction areas, based on the equipment anticipated to be employed 
during construction. 
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46. Does the EIS also take into account construction effects on foundations of 

private dwellings or public streets? Or is this only an NYC Department of 
Buildings issue? The EIS may study the potential effects of vibrations on historic 
structures. Specific project designs, including architectural and engineering 
drawings, must be examined and approved by the Department of Buildings prior to 
the issuance of a Building Permit.  

 
47. Can any of the buildings be built separately? Is it possible to phase the buildings? 

The proposed projects would be developed and constructed separately, by three 
different development teams, and are anticipated to be completed and occupied in 
2021. It should be noted that phased developments have lengthier overall 
construction periods.  

 
48. Who monitors air quality and dust? Can we get regular and honest updates on 

the dust levels during construction? Measures to reduce construction emissions 
and dust are identified in the EIS. Approval of the projects is then conditioned upon 
implementation of such measures and subject to enforceable provisions. 

 
49. Can screw piles be used (instead of pile driving of sheet piles, etc.)? Even though 

this could delay the project or be costly, pile driving is perhaps the worse emitter 
of sound. Based on preliminary construction plans, it is anticipated that drilled 
caissons would be employed at the project sites.  
 

50. How is noise monitored, and by who? Even if mitigation is agreed upon after the 
EIS is completed, how can we hold the construction teams accountable? Noise 
analysis is conducted during environmental review and the resulting construction 
noise levels are then predicted. Measures to reduce construction noise are 
identified in the EIS. Approval of projects is then conditioned upon implementation 
of such measures and is subject to enforceable provisions. The New York City 
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) regulates construction noise from 
active construction sites. 
 

51. Will the EIS also consider the construction of the flood wall nearby, especially 
when it comes to traffic and pedestrian safety? The EIS will discuss the 
anticipated East Side Coastal Resiliency (ESCR) and Lower Manhattan Coastal 
Resiliency (LMCR) projects as potential future projects in the area.  
 

52. Can pest control be a “coordinated effort” with the development team and other 
surrounding buildings, such as NYCHA and MTA? The development teams would 
implement a pest management program to reduce the presence of rodents at and 
near the project sites. While it is expected NYCHA and MTA will have their own 
pest management programs, the teams are willing to coordinate and cooperate 
with NYCHA and MTA to the extent possible. 

 
53. Can the development team go above and beyond normal or “standard” CEQR and 

other city agency guidelines for mitigations? In particular, because of the scale of 
this project, it seems prudent to get commitments of “better than the minimum” 
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control techniques. Where appropriate and practicable, additional measures 
beyond standard control techniques are being considered for the proposed 
projects. For example, to the extent practicable, the use of newer and cleaner 
engines as well as best available technologies (i.e., diesel particulate filters) would 
be employed during construction to minimize air emissions. 

 
54. Will the EIS take into account the impact of temporary changes in effect during 

construction, such as the L-train shutdown? The L-train shutdown will make the 
congestion on the F-train worse, which may lead to more people driving and 
adding to street congestion. The L-train shutdown is a temporary condition. MTA, 
in coordination with other City agencies, is expected to develop strategies to 
minimize the effects of the temporary L-train shutdown. 

 
55. Overnight truck parking in C6-4 zoning districts is allowed as-of-right, but 

perhaps because the site is being used as Residential (Use Group 2), is there 
something residents can do to limit this? Only the new development at Site 5 will 
include parking on-site, all of which will be accessory parking and is a continuation 
of the resident parking currently provided on site.  

 
Shadows Impacts & Mitigations  
 

56. Can we also study private courtyards? The guidelines of the CEQR Technical 
Manual do not include private open spaces in the analysis of resources that are to 
be studied for shadow impacts.  
 

57. What exactly will the new buildings do to the community? The shadow impacts of 
the proposed buildings will be examined in the Draft EIS.  

 
58. Different graphic representations are requested. The DEIS will include shadow 

diagrams for different days of the year (March/September 21, May/August 6, June 
21, and December 21) at times when the shadows cast by the proposed projects 
would fall on publicly accessible open spaces, sunlight sensitive historic resources 
and/or natural features.   

 
59. Why isn’t NYCHA considered a sunlight sensitive resource? The open spaces in 

the NYCHA complexes are private and only for use by the NYCHA residents, so 
therefore are not included in the analyses.  

 
60. Can we get depictions of 8 AM and 9 AM shadows as well? Yes, where applicable 

in the EIS, shadows will be depicted at numerous additional times when they would 
fall on publicly accessible open spaces, sunlight sensitive historic resources and 
natural features.  

 
61. Is December 21st the worst-case scenario? Shadows are the longest on December 

21st, but it is not typically referred to as the “worst case scenario.”  Although 
shadows are the longest on December 21, shadows on this day move faster than in 
other seasons and this analysis day -- representing the winter months -- does not 
fall within the growing season. 
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62. Why do the materials focus on 1:30 and 2:30 PM specifically? What about the 
other times of day? As stated above, the DEIS will include shadow diagrams for 
different days of the year at times when the shadows cast by the proposed projects 
would fall on publicly accessible open spaces, sunlight sensitive historic resources 
and natural features.   

 
63. Are the red areas shown on the diagrams really the totality of the new shadows 

cast? The red areas show the incremental shadows that would be cast from the 
proposed projects on publicly accessible open spaces, sunlight sensitive historic 
resources and natural features. They do not represent the totality of the shadows 
cast by the projects on these spaces or features to the extent that the shadows 
duplicate shadows already cast by existing buildings.   

 
64. What about making rooftops with amenities publicly accessible as a shadows 

mitigation? Roofs could have fencing and playgrounds. Access to rooftops of 
private buildings would not be considered mitigation because they would remain 
private property inaccessible by the general public. However, roof tops that can be 
used by building tenants—similar to the open spaces on the NYCHA properties— 
can be considered in the qualitative discussion of the adequacy of open space 
resources.  

 
65. Can a shadows mitigation create open space? Mitigation measures for shadows 

impacts are generally aimed at making the affected existing open spaces more 
usable or more attractive.  The creation of new open spaces as a mitigation 
measure for shadow impacts is rare in a densely developed area such as Manhattan. 
However, improvements to existing adjacent open spaces that will remain in 
sunlight during periods when a nearby open space is heavily shadowed are 
sometimes considered as a form of shadow mitigation since these measures (for 
example, adding benches or other seating) serve to increase open space usage at 
sun-filled locations.  

 
66. Would potential changes be presented to the Parks Department? Why doesn’t 

the EIS consider the health benefits of sunlight? Vitamin D, warding off 
depression, warding off asthma and upper-respiratory infections. NYC Parks is 
involved in the consideration of impacts and mitigation measures along with the 
Department of City Planning.  The consideration of the health effects of increased 
shadows would involve a number of factors beyond the incremental shadows from 
the projects, such as the hours a person is in sunlight daily, the proximity of other 
areas in sunlight at any given time etc., which are beyond the scope of the EIS.  

 
67. How does the study of shadows consider people? Shadows analysis considers the 

effects on public open spaces and examines peoples’ ability to continue using a 
public open space after the introduction of incremental shadows.  
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Open Space Impacts & Mitigations  
 

68. What does 6,000 additional people look like across a community of 23,000? As 
stated in the Draft Scope of Work, the DEIS will examine the potential impacts of 
the proposed projects on publicly accessible open space. 

 
69. Is it possible to account for weather patterns (as in preventing wind from 

increasing litter at a waterfront location) if any new space will be built? Weather 
patterns are considered in relevant technical areas such as Air Quality and in the 
studying the effects of winds on the pedestrian environment. Although weather 
patterns are not considered as part of the Open Space analysis, they are 
considered in the design of the landscaped areas on the sites.   

 
70. Can we landscape and create an almost greenbelt because it is difficult to 

maneuver the area and find green space rather than open space? Mitigation 
measures will be considered for any significant adverse impacts to open space. The 
connection of East River Park to the East River Esplanade is under consideration 
by the New York City Economic Development Corporation and the NYC Parks. 
However, the creation of a green belt in the area surrounding the project sites goes 
beyond the scope of the proposed private projects. 

 
71. With construction and staging and equipment storage, where will residents be 

able to sit near the site in the temporary construction time? No public open space 
will be used for construction. Public open spaces including East River Park, East 
River Esplanade, Little Flower Playground, and Corlears Hook Park are among the 
public open spaces in the neighborhood—none of which will be used for 
construction of the three Two Bridges projects. 

 
Affordable Housing  
 

72. Do any of the buildings have space for affordable retail? All three development 
teams are committed to providing space for neighborhood focused retail, and 
working with local businesses that can provide needed services. It is anticipated 
that rent levels will be set at levels similar to other commercial spaces in the area. 
 

73. Is there any community preference for the units? Will the developers be willing 
to offer a greater number of affordable units (beyond HPD’s required 50%) for 
community preference? The new Affordable New York/421-a program does not 
provide for community preference in affordable housing lotteries and the 
Department of Housing Preservation and Development has not yet stated whether 
it will continue to apply a community preference to the housing lotteries that it 
oversees. The availability and terms of the community preference policy are 
governed by government policy and regulations, and not by the development 
teams. 

 
74. Who is ultimately responsible for choosing which 421-a option is selected? 

Affordable New York/421-a provides developers with several options regarding 
the number of affordable units and their affordability levels. The development 
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teams will select a 421-a option in consultation with the New York City 
Department of Housing Preservation and Development and Department of City 
Planning.   

 
75. Will the developers come speak directly to CAB or other community-based 

organizations? The development teams have held four community engagement 
meetings. In addition, the teams have been and will continue to hold regular 
meetings with tenant groups from the community, and are open to meetings with 
other interested community groups.  

 
76. Is the permanent affordability contingent upon receiving approval for 421-a? All 

three development teams are committed to providing permanently affordable 
housing as part of their projects. They plan to use Affordable NY/421-a to help 
achieve that commitment. 

  
77. Is the permanent affordability contingent upon 421-a remaining in existence? 

Affordable housing requirements will be included in a regulatory agreement, which 
will apply permanently, will not have an expiration date and will not be contingent 
on 421-a remaining permanently in existence. As mentioned above, the 
development teams all plan to use Affordable NY/421-a to achieve that 
requirement. 

 
78. Where will the senior apartments be—will they be distributed across all 

buildings? The developers of 260 South Street and 259 Clinton Street are in 
conversations with City agencies about dedicating a portion of the affordable units 
for senior housing and will continue these discussions. In addition, the project at 
247 Cherry Street will include 10 senior units that will be relocated from 80 
Rutgers Slip to the new development and will provide extensive improvements to 
the existing senior housing building at 80 Rutgers Slip. 

 
79. Is it possible for the developers to go deeper affordability with fewer units? 

There are two options that are available to these sites, one of which would provide 
for 30% of the units as affordable and the other which would provide for 25% of 
the units as affordable. It is anticipated that the projects will include 25% 
affordable housing, which is the option that provides for deeper affordability albeit 
with fewer units than the 30% option.  

 
80. Can you have an affordability mix that is only comprised of the lower AMI bands? 

The sliding scale of AMI bands that the Affordable NY/421-a program is structured 
around allows for the provision of new affordable housing while also making sure 
proposed projects remain financially feasible.  

 
81. At what point will the pricing for market rate and affordable units be 

established? Income guidelines for affordable units are set as a percentage of the 
Area Median Income (“AMI”) of the New York City region, as calculated by the 
Department of Housing and Urban Development. Information about rents 
associated with income levels ranging from 30% of AMI to 165% of AMI can be 
found on the City website at http://www1.nyc.gov/site/hpd/about/what-is-
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affordable-housing.page. Pricing for market rate units will be determined by the 
applicants during construction.  

 
82. How does all the feedback gathered at these CEMs go back to DCP, since they 

ultimately govern/decide the EIS process? DCP receives the material that is 
posted on the website. Community feedback also figures in preparation of the EIS 
analyses and is expected to play a role in the development of mitigations.   

 
83. Will the affordable units for seniors have the same income/rent levels as the 

other affordable units? As with other affordable units, rent levels for senior 
apartments will be consistent with Affordable New York/421-a requirements. 

 
84. Will the developers be willing to support more robust affordable housing 

application support?  The development teams have worked with various 
community-based organizations in this manner in the past, and are committed to 
doing the same for these projects. 


